

Special (POCSO) Case No.29/2021

Order no.03 dt.06/12/2021

The accused Anandamoy Mondal is returned from the police custody.

The IO has submitted seizure list dt.03/12/2021 and Jimmanama of even date, seizure list dt.05/12/2021 and medical examination report of the accused. Let the same be kept with the record.

An application for bail is filed and moved on behalf of the accused.

Fresh vokalatnama filed on behalf of the accused is accepted.

Heard the Learned advocate for the accused submits that he has been falsely implicated as he chastised the girl student.

The Learned Special PP opposed the prayer for bail.

On perusal of the CD it appears that the IO of the case has already collected statement of the child made u/s-164 of Cr.P.C.

Considering the nature and seriousness of the offence alleged and corroborating materials in the CD, the prayer for bail is rejected. The accused Anandamoy Mondal is remanded to JC till 20/12/2021.

To date for production.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)  
-cum-ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
J.O. Code No.WB00681

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)  
-cum-ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
J.O. Code No.WB00681